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Southwestern Public Service Company (“’Southwestern” or “SPS”) files this response to Commission Staff’s (“Staff’s”) First Request for Information. 

I.
WRITTEN RESPONSEStc \l1 "I.
WRITTEN RESPONSES.

Southwestern’s written responses to Staff’s First Request for Information are attached and incorporated by reference.  Each response is stated on or attached to a separate page on which the request has been restated.  Southwestern’s responses are made in the spirit of cooperation without waiving Southwestern’s right to contest the admissibility of any of these matters at hearing.  Pursuant to P.U.C Proc. R. 22.144(c)(2)(A), each response lists the preparer or person under whose direct supervision the response was prepared and any sponsoring witness.  When Southwestern provides certain information sought by the request while objecting to the provision of other information, it does so without prejudice to its objection in the interests of narrowing discovery disputes pursuant to P.U.C. Proc. R. 22.144(d)(5).  Pursuant to P.U.C. Proc. R. 22.144(c)(2)(F), Southwestern stipulates that its responses may be treated by all parties as if they were made under oath.

II.
INSPECTIONStc \l1 "II.
INSPECTIONS.

If responsive documents are more than 100 pages but less than eight linear feet in length, the response will indicate that the attachment is VOLUMINOUS, and, pursuant to P.U.C. Proc. R. 22.144(h)(2), the attachment will be made available for inspection at Southwestern’s voluminous room at 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1130,  Austin, Texas 78701, telephone number (512) 478-9229.  If a response or the responsive documents are provided pursuant to the protective order in this docket, the response will indicate that it or the attachment is either CONFIDENTIAL or HIGHLY SENSITIVE as appropriate under the protective order.  Highly sensitive responses will be made available for inspection at Southwestern’s voluminous room, unless they form a part of a response that exceeds eight linear feet in length; then they will be available at their usual repository in accordance with the following paragraph.  Please call in advance for an appointment to ensure that there is sufficient space to accommodate your inspection.

If responsive documents exceed eight linear feet in length, the response will indicate that the attachment is subject to the FREIGHT CAR DOCTRINE, and, pursuant to Commission Procedural Rule 22.144(h)(3), the attachment will be available for inspection at its usual repository, Southwestern’s offices in Amarillo, Texas, unless otherwise indicated.  Southwestern requests that parties wishing to inspect this material provide at least 48 hours’ notice of their intent by contacting Jerry Shackelford, 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1130, Austin, Texas 78701; telephone number (512) 478-9229; facsimile transmission number (512) 478-9232.  Inspections will be scheduled to accommodate all requests with as little inconvenience to the requesting party and to Southwestern’s operations as possible.

Respectfully submitted,








By:__________________________________








Jerry F. Shackelford












Texas Bar. No. 18070000











e-mail: jerry.f.shackelford@xcelenergy.com




816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1130


Austin, Texas 78701


(512) 478-9229


(512) 478-9232 (FAX)


ATTORNEY FOR SOUTHWESTERN 


PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY

RESPONSEStc \l1 "RESPONSES
QUESTION NO. CS-RS-1:


Please refer to Schedule V, line 18, Deferred Federal Income Taxes.  Please provide a detailed explanation and supporting documentation for the ($174,958,767) adjustment reported in column (c).

RESPONSE:

The adjustment is the result of five items.  The first is the elimination of deferred taxes related to FAS 109.  SPS does not include the regulatory asset associated with FAS 109 in rate base, so it also eliminates the offsetting deferred taxes.  The second item is the elimination of deferred taxes related to interest on deferred fuel.  The third item is the elimination of deferred taxes related to unbilled revenues.  The fourth item is the difference between total company amounts and those related only to the state of Texas.  The final item is the allocation of the Texas amount to the Texas retail level.  The relative dollar amounts of the five items are listed below:

FAS 109




$  38,542,566

Deferred Fuel
Interest



$       732,996

Unbilled Revenues



$  37,433,897

Texas amount




$  60,007,920

Texas Retail allocation


$  38,241,390

Total




$174,958,769

The supporting documentation is provided as Exhibit CS-RS1-1.A.

Preparer(s):
Tim Willemsen

Sponsor:
Tim Willemsen

QUESTION NO. CS-RS-2:

Does the adjustment referenced in Question 1 contain an amount associated with fuel and/or purchased power costs?  If so, please provide the Texas jurisdictional amount of such adjustment(s).

RESPONSE:

The adjustment contains an amount related to interest on deferred fuel.  See the response to question 1-1 for the amount in question.

Preparer(s):
Tim Willemsen

Sponsor:
Tim Willemsen

QUESTION NO. CS-RS-3: 


Please refer to Schedule III.  Provide a detailed explanation and supporting documentation for the $631,816 adjustment related to implementation of SB7 that is shown in column (c).

RESPONSE:
The referenced adjustment pertains to the system benefit fund assessed to SPS during 2000.  The fee was for the fiscal year 2001.  A copy of the assessment is provided as Exhibit CS-RS-3.A.

Preparer(s):
Tim Willemsen

Sponsor:
Tim Willemsen

QUESTION NO. CS-RS-4:


According to the Company’s compliance filing in Project No. 22276, 1999 excess earnings were $11,671,295.  Please provide a detailed explanation and supporting documentation of the Company’s compliance with PURA §39.255 with respect to these excess earnings.

RESPONSE:
As noted in the compliance filing, the Commission’s order in Project No. 22276 has been appealed to the 345th District Court in Travis County, Cause No. GN1011251.   Additionally, Martha Hinkle, Director Financial Review Division, in a May 17, 2001 memorandum to the Commission, recognized that the treatment of 1999 excess earning would be affected by House Bill 1692 (“HB1692”) and stated, “The appropriate treatment of excess earnings for SPS should be evaluated after the close of the current Legislative session.”  HB1692 has been enacted and SPS has initiated communications with Staff to address the excess earnings issue. 

Preparer(s):
Jerry Shackelford

Sponsor:
Tim Willemsen

Certificate of Service

tc \l1 "Certificate of Service
I certify that on July 2, 2001, a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument was served on all parties of record by hand delivery, Federal Express, certified mail, or facsimile transmission.

__________________________________________
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